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EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY
[Introduction]
Creatine Kinase (CK), also known as Creatine Phosphokinase or Phospho-creatine Kinase is an enzyme expressed 
by various tissues and cell types. Disruption of cell membranes due to hypoxia or other injury releases CK from 
the cellular cytosol into the systemic circulation. CK enzyme is a dimer formed by the association of two subunits 
from muscle (Muscle type) or nerve cells (Brain type). These subunits associate to form three isoenzymic forms: 
CK-BB, CK-MM and CK-MB. These isoenzymes are expressed at different levels in various human tissues. Though 
CK-MM is the most abundant CK isoenzyme in the cardiac muscles, CK-MB constitutes about 20% of the total 
CK in the cardiac muscle tissue. Elevated levels of total CK is not specific to the myocardial tissue and may be 
observed in patients with skeletal muscle injury and certain other disorders but as CK-MB is more specific to 
myocardial tissue, CK–MB levels along with total CK can be considered as an important diagnostic indicator 
of myocardial infarction. The concentration of CK-MB in the healthy adult maintains low concentration but it 
shows great increases in several malignant diseases, mostly primary coronary syndrome, myocardial injury and 
infarction. CK-MB has been found to be more sensitive and early indicator of myocardial injury because it has 
a lower basal level and a much narrower normal range. Medical literature commonly reveals that following an 
acute myocardial infarction, CK-MB levels become elevated in 4 to 9 hours after the onset of chest pain, attain 
peak at 10 to 24 hours, and return to normal within 2 to 3 days. Use of CK-MB level as a percentage of total CK in 
the diagnosis of myocardial infraction is the most important clinical application of CK measurements in clinical 
chemistry. STANDARD F CK-MB FIA, employing immunofluorescent detection system with STANDARD F analyzer, 
provides significantly fast, easy and accurate system to identify CK-MB in serum and whole blood as an aid in the 
diagnosis of myocardial infarction and enables supportive treatment decisions.

[Intended use]
STANDARD F CK-MB FIA is a fluorescence immunoassay for the quantitative determination of total Creatine 
Kinase Isoenzyme- MB (CK-MB) levels in human serum and whole blood using STANDARD F Analyzers, 
manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR. This test is an in vitro diagnostic use and intended for use as an aid in the 
screening and monitoring of myocardiac infarction (MI).

[Test principle]
When a human specimen is applied into the sample well of the test device, the specimen migrates through the 
membrane from the sample well. If Creatine Kinase Isoenzyme-MB (CK-MB) is present, it will be bound to by 
detector coupled to europium microparticle that migrates through the membrane. The europium microparticle 
complex will be captured by capture antibody on the test line where it is detected by STANDARD F analyzer. If 
CK-MB is not present, the europium microparticle will not be trapped by the capture antibody nor detected by 
STANDARD F Analyzer. The intensity of the fluorescence light generated on the membrane is scanned by the 
STANDARD F Analyzer. STANDARD F Analyzer can analyze the presence of the CK-MB in the clinical specimen by 
processing the results using pre-programmed algorithms and display the test result on the screen. 

[Kit contents] 
① Test device  ② Fixed volume droppper (100ul) ③ Disposable dropper (100 μl) ④ Extraction buffer 
⑤ Instructions for use

[Materials required but not provided]
• STANDARD F Analyzer

KIT STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store the kit at 2-30°C / 36-86°F, out of direct sunlight. Kit materials are stable until expiration date printed on 
the outer box. Do not freeze the kit.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. STANDARD F  CK-MB FIA is for in vitro diagnostics use only. 
2. Carefully follow the instructions and procedures described in this instructions before testing. 
3. STANDARD F CK-MB FIA should be used with STANDARD F Analyzer. 
4. STANDARD F CK-MB FIA should remain in its original sealed pouch until ready to use. Do not use the if the 

pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.
5.  STANDARD F CK-MB FIA is single use only. Do not re-use it. 
6. Do not use hemolyzed samples or frozen samples.
7.  Do not use any artificial materials. 
8. Place the analyzer on a flat surface when in use. Wash your hands in warm, soapy water. Rinse well and dry 

completely before testing.
9.  Discard the used test kit according to the proper method. 
10. Silica gel in foil pouch is to absorb moisture and keep humidity from affecting products. If the moisture 

indicating silica gel beads change from yellow to green, the test device in the pouch should be discarded. 
11. Use a fixed volume dropper (100 μl)  - [① labeled on the pouch] for sample extraction purpose only. Do not 

use it as a sample dispenser.
12. Use a disposable dropper (100 μl) - [② labeled on the pouch] for mixing the sample, and for dispensing the 

sample mixture into the test device. 
13. Check the expiration date printed at the pouch or package. 
14. Check the volume (100μL) of extraction buffer. 
15. Use the STANDARD F CK-MB FIA at room temperature. 
16. All kit components are must be at room temperature 30 minutes before running the assay. 
17. Do not write on the bar code or damage the bar code of the test device. 

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
[Whole blood]
• Venous whole blood
1. Collect the venous whole blood into the commercially available EDTA tube by venipuncture.
2. It is recommended that collected venous whole blood samples are used immediately. If venous whole blood 

in an anticoagulant tube is stored in a refrigerator at 2-8°C/36-46°F, the specimen can be used for testing 
within 8 hours after collection.

3. Do not use hemolyzed blood samples.

[Serum] 
1. Collect the whole blood into the commercially available plain tube, NOT containing anti-coagulants such as 

heparin, EDTA or sodium citrate by venipuncture and leave to settle for 30 minutes for blood coagulation and 
then centrifuge blood to get serum specimen of supernatant.

2. Serum specimen may be stored at room temperature for up to 1 day or at 2-8°C/36-46°F for up to 3 days 
prior to testing.

3. For over 3 days storage, specimens may be frozen under -20ºC/-4ºF for up to 1 month.
4. It should be brought to room temperature prior to use.

TEST PROCEDURE
[Preparation]
1. Allow kit components and collected sample to 

room temperature at least 30 minutes before 
staring the test.

2. Carefully read instructions for the STANDARD F 
CK-MB FIA.

3. Check the expiry date at the back of the foil 
pouch. Use another lot if expiry date has passed. ML25SF4MLR1
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4. Open the foil pouch, and check the test device 
and the silica gel pack inside the foil pouch.

<Foil pouch>

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Test Device

<Silica gel>

Yellow

Green

Yellow : Valid
Green : Invalid

<Device>

1. Result window

2. Sample well

CK-MB

CAUTION

The control line appears on the membrane of the test device after use. 
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Before Use After Use

CAUTION

• Do not write on the bar code or damage the bar code of the test device. 
• If the color of moisture indicators are changed from yellow to green, please do not use the test 

device. 

[Analysis of sample]
• Using a ‘STANDARD TEST’ mode                                                                                                                                                 

STANDARD F100, F200 and F2400 analyzer
1. Prepare a STANDARD F Analyzer and select the ‘Standard Test’ mode according to the analyzer’s manual. 

In case of STANDARD F2400 analyzer, go to the ‘Workplace’ in the main screen. And select the ‘Run Test’
2. In case of STANDARD F200 and F2400 analyzer, input patient ID and/or operator ID on the analyzer.
3. Take the test device out of the foil pouch.

4. Insert the test device to the test slot of the 
analyzer. When inserting the test device to the 
analyzer, the analyzer read the barcode data, 
and check the test device is valid.

EXPLICAÇÃO E RESUMO
[Introdução]
Creatina Quinase (CK), também conhecida como Creatinofosfoquinase ou Creatina Fosfoquinase é uma enzima 
que se manifesta em diversos tipos de tecidos e células. A ruptura de membranas celulares devido a hipoxia 
ou outras lesões libera a CK do citosol celular para a circulação sistêmica. A enzima CK é um dímero formado 
pela associação de duas subunidades de músculos (tipo muscular) ou de células nervosas (tipo cerebral). 
Essas subunidades associam-se para formar três modalidades de isoenzimas: CK-BB, CK-MM e CK-MB. Essas 
isoenzimas manifestam-se em níveis diferentes em vários tecidos humanos. Embora a CK-MM seja a isoenzima 
mais abundante nos músculos cardíacos, a CK-MB representa mais de 20% do total de CK no tecido muscular 
cardíaco. Níveis elevados de CK total não são específicos de tecidos do miocárdio e podem ser observados em 
paciente com lesões nos músculos esqueléticos e alguns outros transtornos, mas como a CK-MB é mais específica 
dos tecidos do miocárdio, os níveis de CK–MB em conjunto com a CK total podem ser considerados como um 
importante indicador diagnóstico de infarto do miocárdio. A concentração de CK-MB num adulto saudável  
mantém-se baixa, mas demonstra aumentos consideráveis na ocorrência de diversas doenças malignas, 
principalmente em síndromes coronárias, lesões do miocárdio e infartos. A CK-MB é comprovadamente um 
indicador mais sensível e mais precoce de lesões no miocárdio, pois mantém um nível basal mais baixo e um 
intervalo normal bem mais reduzido. A literatura médica costuma citar que após um infarto agudo do miocárdio, 
os níveis de CK-MB  tornam-se mais elevados de 4 a 9 horas após o surgimento de dores no peito, chegando 
ao pico em 10 a 24 horas, e voltando ao normal em 2 ou 3 dias. O uso do nível de CK-MB como um percentual 
do total de CK em diagnósticos de infarto do miocárdio é a aplicação clínica mais importante das medições de 
CK em química médica. O STANDARD F CK-MB FIA, com o uso de sistema de detecção por imunofluorescência 
com analisador STANDARD F, representa um sistema significativamente rápido, fácil e preciso para identificar a 
CK-MB no soro e no sangue total, como auxílio para o diagnóstico de infarto do miocárdio, e permite a tomada 
de decisões adequadas para o tratamento.

[Uso previsto]
O STANDARD F CK-MB FIA é um imunoensaio por fluorescência para determinação quantitativa dos níveis totais 
da Isoenzima MB da Creatina Quinase (CK-MB) no soro humano e no sangue total, utilizando analisadores 
STANDARD F, fabricados pela SD BIOSENSOR. Esse ensaio é um diagnóstico in vitro, cujo objetivo é o uso como 
meio auxiliar de triagem e monitoramento de infartos do miocárdio (IAM).

[Princípio do teste]
Quando uma amostra humano é aplicada no poço de amostras do dispositivo de teste, a amostra migra por 
uma membrana do poço de amostras. Se a Isoenzima MV da Creatina Quinase (CK-MB) estiver presente, ela será 
ligada pelo detector a uma micropartícula de európio, que migra pela membrana. O complexo de micropartículas 
de európio será capturado por anticorpos na linha de ensaio, onde é detectado pelo analisador STANDARD F. 
Não ocorrendo sua presença, a micropartícula de európio não fica retida ao ser capturada pelo anticorpo nem 
é detectada pelo analisador STANDARD F. A intensidade da fluorescência gerada na membrana é digitalizada 
pelo analisador STANDARD F. O analisador STANDARD F pode analisar a presença de CK-MB na amostra clínica 
processando os resultados com o uso de algoritmos pré-programados e exibir o resultado do teste na tela. 

[Conteúdo do kit] 
① Dispositivo de teste ② Conta-gotas de volume fixo (100 μl) ③ Conta-gotas descartável (100 μl) ④ Tampão de 
extração ⑤ Instruções de uso 

[Materiais necessários, mas não fornecidos]
• Analisador STANDARD F

ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE DO KIT
Armazene o kit a 2–30°C / 36–86°F longe da luz solar direta. Os materiais do kit são estáveis até a data de 
validade impressa na caixa. Não congele o kit.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. O STANDARD F CK-MB FIA é somente para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
2. Siga minuciosamente as instruções e os procedimentos descritos neste folheto informativo antes de realizar 

o teste.
3. O STANDARD F CK-MB FIA deve ser utilizado com o Analisador STANDARD F.
4. O STANDARD F CK-MB FIA deve permanecer em sua bolsa original selada até a hora de usar. Não use-o se a 

bolsa estiver danificada ou se o selo estiver quebrado.
5. O STANDARD F CK-MB FIA é para uso único apenas. Não reutilize.
6. Não use amostras hemolisadas ou amostras congeladas.
7. Não use nenhum material artificial.
8. Coloque o analisador sobre uma superfície plana quando em uso. Lave as mãos com água morna e sabão. 

Enxágue-as bem e seque-as completamente antes de realizar os testes.
9. Descarte o kit de teste usado de acordo com o método apropriado.
10. A sílica gel na bolsa de alumínio serve para absorver a umidade e evitar que ela afete os produtos. Se os 

grânulos de sílica gel mudarem de cor de amarelo para verde indicando umidade, o dispositivo de teste na 
bolsa deverá ser descartado.

11. Use um conta-gotas de volume fixo (100 μl) - [① etiquetado na bolsa] apenas para fins de extração da 
amostra. Não use-o como um dispensador de amostra.

12. Use um conta-gotas descartável (100 μl) - [② etiquetado na bolsa] para misturar a amostra e para distribuir 
a mistura da amostra dentro do dispositivo de teste.

13. Verifique a data de validade impressa na bolsa ou pacote.
14. Verifique o volume (100 μl) de tampão de extração.
15. Use o STANDARD F CK-MB FIA em temperatura ambiente.
16. Todos os componentes do kit devem estar em temperatura ambiente 30 minutos antes da realização do 

ensaio.
17. Não escreva no código de barras nem danifique o código de barras do dispositivo de teste. 

COLETA E PREPARAÇÃO DA AMOSTRA
[Sangue total]
• Sangue total venoso
1. Colha o sangue total venoso em um tubo comercialmente disponível, com EDTA, por punção venosa.
2. É recomendável que as amostras colhidas de sangue total venoso sejam utilizadas imediatamente. Se o 

sangue total venoso em tubo com anticoagulante for armazenado em um refrigerador a 2–8°C/36–46°F, a 
amostra poderá ser utilizada para teste em até 8 horas após a coleta.

3. Não utilize amostras de sangue hemolisado.

[Soro]
1. Colha o sangue total em um tubo comum comercialmente disponível, SEM anticoagulantes como heparina, 

EDTA ou citrato de sódio, por punção venosa e deixe-o sedimentar por 30 minutos para coagulação; a seguir, 
centrifugue o sangue para obter uma amostra de soro sobrenadante.

2. Amostra de soro pode ser armazenada em temperatura ambiente por até 1 dia ou a 2–8°C/36–46°F por até 
3 dias antes do teste.

3. Para mais de 3 dias de armazenamento, os espécimes podem ser congelados a menos de -20ºC/-4ºF por até 
1 mês.

4. Ela deve estar em temperatura ambiente antes do uso.

PROCEDIMENTO DE TESTE
[Preparação]
1. Deixe os componentes do kit e a amostra coletada a 

temperatura ambiente pelo menos 30 minutos antes 
de iniciar o teste.

2. Leia com atenção as instruções do STANDARD F CK-
MB FIA.

3. Verifique a data de validade na parte traseira da bolsa 
de alumínio. Use outro lote se a data de validade tiver 
passado.
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4. Abra a bolsa de alumínio e verifique o dispositivo de 
teste e o pacote de sílica gel dentro da bolsa.

<Bolsa de alumínio>

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Test Device

CK-MB

<Disposi�vo>

1. Janela de 
    resultados

2. Poço de 
    amostras

<Sílica gel>

Amarelo

Verde

Amarelo: Válido
Verde: Inválido

CUIDADO

A linha de controle aparece na membrana do dispositivo de teste após o uso.
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Antes do uso Após o uso

CUIDADO

• Não escreva no código de barras nem danifique o código de barras do dispositivo de teste.
• Se a cor dos indicadores de umidade tiver mudado de amarelo para verde, não use o 

dispositivo de teste. 

[Análise de amostras]
• Usando o modo de “TESTE PADRÃO” (STANDARD TEST)                                                                                                                                                                                             

 - Analizadores F100, F200 y F2400
1. Prepare um analisador STANDARD F e selecione o modo de “Teste padrão” de acordo com o manual 

do analisador. No caso do analisador STANDARD F2400, vá para “Local de trabalho” na tela principal. 
Selecione “Executar teste”.

2. No caso dos analisadores STANDARD F200 e F2400, insira a ID do paciente e/ou ID do operador no 
analisador.

3. Retire o dispositivo de teste da bolsa de alumínio.

4. Insira o dispositivo de teste no compartimento 
de teste do analisador. Quando o dispositivo 
de teste é inserido no analisador, o analisador 
lê os dados do código de barras e verifica se o 
dispositivo de teste é válido.

5. Collect 100μl of sample with a fixed volume dropper 
(100 μl)  – [① labeled].

①

Fixed volume dropper (100 μl)

100µl

6. Dispense collected sample into the extraction 
buffer tube. Then, discard the used fixed volume 
dropper (100 µl).

Put in

Medical Waste

7. Mix sample and buffer 2-3 times with the 
disposable dropper (100 µl) - [② labeled]. Then, 
collect 100 µl of sample mixture. 

②

Disposable dropper (100 μl)

Mix 2-3 times

8. After applying the sample, immediately press 
the ‘TEST START’ button.

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. The analyzer will automatically display the test 
result within 10 minutes. 

Read 
After 10 mins

10

CAUTION

• Do not put bubbles in the sample well of the test device.
• Discard the used test kit in proper container, according to your healthcare professional’s 

recommendation.
• If you feel the test result is inaccurate or do not agree your test result, do not change the 

treatment and contact your healthcare professional.

INTERPRET THE TEST RESULT

CAUTION

• Results should be considered in conjunction with the clinical history and other data available 
to the physician. 

• If an error message appears on the analyzer’s screen, refer to the analyzer’s manual.

Measuring Range 1-200 ng/mL

Out of measuring range - If below 1 ng/mL, ‘1↓’ message will be displayed.
- If above 200 ng/mL, ‘200↑’ message will be displayed.

Cut off value for MI <5.0 ng/mL

CK Index calculation

* People with skeletal muscle damage may have elevated CK-MB 
levels. To help differentiate heart attack from skeletal muscle damage, 
a CK index can be calculated using CK-MB and total CK as follows: 
CK index = (CK-MB, ng/mL) x100 / (total CK activity, IU/L). If CK-MB is 
elevated and the CK index in higher than 2.5 to 3.0, heart damage is 
likely.

NOTE

The CK-MB reference ranges are provided for orientational purpose only. Clinicians should use 
the test results in conjunction with the patient’s other diagnostic findings and clinical signs, and 
interpret the concrete values in the context of the patient’s clinical situation.

QUALITY CONTROL
[Calibration]
The calibration set test of STANDARD F Analyzers should be conducted according to the analyzers’ manual.
• When to use calibration set

1. Before using the analyzer for the first time
2. When you drop the analyzer
3. Whenever you do not agree with your result
4. When you want to check the performance of an analyzer and test device

• How to use calibration set
Calibration set test is a required function that ensures optimal performance by checking the internal analyzer 
optics and functions.
1. Select the ‘Calibration’ menu.
2. The specific calibration set is included with the analyzer.
3. Insert the CAL-1 first, and then insert the CAL-2 for UV-LED testing and the CAL-3 for RGB-LED testing in 

order.
 - The STANDARD F analyzer automatically calibrate and identify the optical performance through 

measuring the membrane of the test device whenever the test is conducted in ‘Standard Test’ mode. If 
‘EEE’ message displays on the screen, it means that the analyzer has a problem, so check with test device. 
Contact the SD BIOSENSOR local distributor if the ‘EEE’ message still appears.

[External quality control]
Quality control testing should be run to check the performance of STANDARD F CK-MB FIA and STANDARD 
F Analyzers. STANDARD F CK-MB Control manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR should be used for quality control 
testing. Control test should be conducted in accordance with the instructions of STANDARD F CK-MB Control.
Control test should be run:
 - once for each new lot.
 - once for each untrained operator.
 - as required by test procedures in instructions for use of STANDARD F CK-MB Control and in accordance with 

local, state and federal regulations or accreditation requirements.
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5. Colete 100 μl da amostra com um conta-gotas de 
volume fixo (100 μl) – [① 1 etiquetado]. 

①

Fixed volume dropper (100 μl)

100µl

6. Coloque a amostra colhida no tubo do tampão 
de extração. A seguir, descarte conta-gotas de 
volume fixo usado (100 μl).

Inserção

Medical Waste

7. Misture a amostra e o tampão de 2 a 3 vezes 
com o conta-gotas descartável (100 μl) - [② 
etiquetado]. A seguir, colete 100 μl da mistura 
da amostra. 

②

Disposable dropper (100 μl)

Misture 2 a3

8. Depois de colocar a amostra, pressione 
imediatamente o botão “INICIAR TESTE”.

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. O analisador exibirá automaticamente o 
resultado do teste dentro de 10 minutos.

Leia 
Após 10 minutos

10

CUIDADO

• Não deixe que se formem bolhas no poço de amostras do dispositivo de teste.
• Descarte o kit de teste usado em um recipiente adequado, de acordo com a recomendação do 

seu profissional de saúde.
• Se achar que o resultado do teste não é exato ou se não concordar com o resultado, não mude 

o tratamento e entre em contato com seu profissional de saúde.

INTERPRETE O RESULTADO DO TESTE

CUIDADO

• Os resultados devem ser considerados em conjunto com o histórico clínico e outros dados 
disponíveis para o médico.

• Se uma mensagem de erro aparecer na tela do analisador, consulte o manual do analisador.

Intervalo de medição 1-200 ng/mL

Fora do intervalo de medição - Se estiver abaixo de 1 ng/ml, a mensagem ‘1↓' será exibida.
- Se estiver acima de 200 ng/ml, a mensagem ‘200↑’ será exibida.

Valor de corte para IM <5,0 ng/mL

Cálculo do índice de CK

* Pessoas com lesões nos músculos esqueléticos podem apresentar 
níveis elevados de CK-MB. Para ajudar a diferenciar um ataque 
cardíaco de uma lesão em um músculo esquelético, o índice de CK 
pode ser calculado utilizando a CK-MB e o total de CK conforme segue: 
Índice de CK = (CK-MB, ng/ml) x100 / (atividade total de CK, IU/l). Se o 
nível de CK-MB estiver elevado e o índice de CK estiver acima de 2,5 a 
3,0, será indício de provável lesão cardíaca.

OBSERVAÇÃO

Os intervalos de referência de CK-MB são fornecidos apenas para fins de orientação. Os 
médicos devem usar os resultados do teste em conjunto com outros achados diagnósticos e 
sinais clínicos do paciente e interpretar os valores concretos no contexto da situação clínica do 
paciente.

CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE
[Verificação da calibração dos analisadores STANDARD F]
O teste do conjunto de calibração dos analisadores STANDARD F deve ser feito de acordo com o manual do 
analisador.
• Quando utilizar o conjunto de calibração

1. Antes de usar o analisador pela primeira vez
2. Se você deixar o analisador cair
3. Sempre que você não concorde com o resultado
4. Quando você quiser verificar o desempenho de um analisador e dispositivo de teste

• Como utilizar o conjunto de calibração
O teste do conjunto de calibração é uma função necessária que assegura um ótimo desempenho do 
analisador ao verificar seu sistema óptico interno e suas funções.
1. Selecione o menu “Calibração”.
2. O conjunto de calibração específico vem junto com o analisador.
3. Insira CAL-1 primeiro, depois insira CAL-2 para teste com LED UV e CAL-3 para teste com LED RGB, nessa 

ordem.
 - Sempre que um teste é realizado no modo de “Teste padrão”, o Analisador STANDARD F automaticamente 

faz a calibração e identifica o desempenho óptico medindo a membrana do dispositivo de teste. Se a 
mensagem “EEE” aparecer na tela, significa que o analisador tem um problema, portanto verifique o 
dispositivo de teste. Entre em contato com o distribuidor local da SD BIOSENSOR se a mensagem “EEE” 
ainda continuar aparecendo.

[Controle de qualidade externo]
O teste de controle de qualidade deve ser feito para verificar o desempenho do STANDARD F CK-MB FIA e dos 
analisadores STANDARD F. O controle STANDARD F CK-MB FIA, fabricado pela SD BIOSENSOR, deve ser utilizado 
para os testes de controle de qualidade. O teste de controle deve ser feito de acordo com as instruções do 
STANDARD F CK-MB Control. O teste de controle deve ser realizado:
 - uma vez para cada novo lote.
 - uma vez para cada operador não treinado.
 - quando exigido pelos procedimentos de teste nas instruções de uso do STANDARD F CK-MB Control, bem 

como de acordo com os regulamentos municipais, estaduais e federais ou exigências de acreditação.

BIBLIOGRAFÍA
1. Mair J, Artner-Dworzak E, Dienstl A, et al: Early detection of acute myocardial infarction by measurement of 

mass concentration of creatine kinase-MB. Am J Cardiol 1991;68:1545-1550
2. Boucek RJ Jr; Kasselberg AG; Boerth RC; Parrish MD; Graham TP Jr ( July 1982). “Myocardial injury in infants 

with congenital heart disease: evaluation by creatine kinase MB isoenzyme analysis”. Am J Cardiol. 50 (1): 
129–35. doi:10.1016/0002-9149(82)90018-2. PMID 7090995.

3. “Use of Cardiac Markers in the Emergency Department: - eMedicine”. Retrieved 2009-01-10.
4. Guzy PM (December 1977). “Creatine phosphokinase-MB (CPK-MB) and the diagnosis of myocardial 

infarction”. West. J. Med. 127 (6): 455–60. PMC 1237914 Freely accessible. PMID 339548.

  F-CKB   F-CKB

Reference number To indicate the temperature limitations in which the 
transport package has to be kept and handled.

In vitro Diagnostics Batch code

Consult Instructions
for Use Manufacturer

Contains Sufficient for <n> Tests Date of manufacture

Caution Note

Do not re-use Fulfill the requirements of Directive 98/79/EC on in 
vitro diagnostic medical devices

Use by Indicate that you should keep the product dry

Keep away from sunlight Do not use if packaging is damaged

 
 
    

Manufactured by SD Biosensor, Inc.
Head office : C-4th&5th, 16, Deogyeong-daero 1556beon-gil, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, 16690, 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA  
Manufacturing site : 74, Osongsaengmyeong 4-ro, Osong-eup, Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si, 
Chungcheongbuk-do, 28161, REPUBLIC OF KOREA 

Authorized Representative 
 

Altenhofstrasse 80 66386 St. Ingbert Germany
Phone : +49 6894 581020, Fax : +49 6894 581021 

Any inquiries regarding instructions provided should be addressed to: sales@sdbiosensor.com
or you can also contact us through www.sdbiosensor.com

 
 
    

Fabricado por SD Biosensor, Inc.
Matriz : C-4th&5th, 16, Deogyeong-daero 1556beon-gil, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, 16690, 
REPÚBLICA DA COREIA  
Local de fabricação : 74, Osongsaengmyeong 4-ro, Osong-eup, Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si, 
Chungcheongbuk-do, 28161, REPÚBLICA DA COREIA 

Representante autorizado 
 

Altenhofstrasse 80 66386 St. Ingbert Germany
Phone : +49 6894 581020, Fax : +49 6894 581021 

Todas as consultas relativas às instruções fornecidas devem ser enviadas a: sales@sdbiosensor.com,
ou entrando em contato conosco através de www.sdbiosensor.com

Número de referência
Indicar as limitações de temperatura sob as quais a 
embalagem de transporte deve 
ser mantida e manuseada.

Diagnóstico In vitro Código do lote

Consulte as instruções
de uso Fabricante

Conteúdo suficiente 
para <n> testes Data de fabricação

Precaução Nota

Não reutilize.
Marcação CE de acordo com a 
Diretiva 98/79/CE relativa aos dispositivos 
médicos de diagnóstico in vitro

Usar até Indique que você deve manter o produto seco 

Mantenha longe da luz solar Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada



ES

CK-MB FIA
STANDARD™ F CK-MB FIA

STANDARD F

POR FAVOR LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE REALIZAR LA PRUEBA

FR

CK-MB FIA
STANDARD™ F CK-MB FIA

STANDARD F

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT DE LANCER LE TEST

EXPLICACIÓN Y RESUMEN
[Presentación]
La creatina quinasa (CK), también conocida como creatina fosfoquinasa o fosfocreatín quinasa es una enzima 
expresada por varios tipos de tejidos y células. Perturbaciones en las membranas celulares causadas por hipoxia 
u otras lesiones liberan CK del citosol celular o matriz citoplasmática hacia la circulación sistémica. La enzima CK 
es un dímero formado por la asociación de dos subunidades de células musculares (tipo músculo) o nerviosas 
(tipo cerebral).  Estas subunidades se asocian y originan así tres formas isoenzimáticas: CK-BB, CK-MM, CK-MB. 
Estas isoenzimas se expresan en diferentes niveles en diversos tejidos humanos. Si bien CK-MM es la isoenzima 
más abundante en los músculos cardiacos, CK-MB constituye aproximadamente el 20% del CK Total en el 
tejido de músculo cardiaco.  Un nivel elevado de CK total no es específico para el tejido de miocardio y podría 
observarse en pacientes con lesiones de músculo esquelético y algunas otras perturbaciones, pero como CK-MB 
es más específico para el tejido de miocardio, los niveles de CK-MB en conjunto con CK total pueden considerarse 
como un indicador de diagnóstico significativo de infarto del miocardio. La concentración de CK-MB en adultos 
sanos es baja, pero incrementa significativamente con varias enfermedades malignas, principalmente síndrome 
coronario primario, lesión e infarto de miocardio. Se ha descubierto que CK-MB es un indicador de lesión de 
miocardio más sensible y rápido porque tiene un nivel basal más bajo y un rango normal más estrecho. La 
literatura médica señala frecuentemente que luego de un infarto de miocardio agudo, los niveles de CK-MB se 
eleven entre 4 y 9 horas luego del inicio del dolor en el pecho, alcanza el máximo entre 10 y 24 horas y regresa a 
la normalidad entre 2 y 3 días.  El empleo del nivel de CK-MB como porcentaje del CK total en el diagnóstico de 
infarto de miocardio es la aplicación clínica más importante de la medición de CK en química clínica. El producto 
STANDARD F CK-MB FIA, empleando un sistema de detección inmunofluorescente con el analizador STANDARD 
F, proporciona un sistema significativamente rápido, sencillo y preciso para identificar CK-MB en suero y sangre 
entera y de esta forma ayuda en el diagnóstico de infarto de miocardio y permite decidir sobre tratamientos 
de apoyo.

[Uso previsto]
El STANDARD F CK-MB FIA es un producto de inmunoensayo fluorescente para determinar cuantitativamente los 
niveles totales de isoenzima creatina quinasa MB (CK-MB) en sangre entera y suero humanos, usando para ello 
los analizadores STANDARD F, fabricados por SD BIOSENSOR. Esta prueba es de uso para diagnóstico in vitro y 
su intención es contribuir en el control y monitoreo de infarto de miocardio agudo (MI).

[Principio de la prueba]
Cuando una muestra humana se deposita en el pocillo para muestra del dispositivo de prueba, la muestra migra 
a través de la membrana del pocillo de muestra.  Si la isoenzima creatina quinasa MB (CK-MB) está presente, 
se le unirá un detector acoplado a micropartículas de europio que se desplaza a través de la membrana. El 
complejo de micropartículas de europio será capturado por anticuerpos de captura en la línea de prueba donde 
es detectado por el analizador STANDARD F. Si CK-MB no está presente, las micropartículas de europio no serán 
atrapadas por el anticuerpo de captura ni detectadas por el analizador STANDARD F. La intensidad de la luz 
fluorescente generada en la membrana es escaneada por el analizador STANDARD F. El analizador STANDARD 
F puede analizar la presencia de CK-MB en la muestra clínica, procesando los resultados con algoritmos 
preprogramados, y mostrar los resultados en la pantalla. 

[Contenido]
① Dispositivo de prueba  ② Gotero de volumen fijo (100 μl) ③ Gotero desechable (100 μl) 
④ Buffer de extracción ⑤ Instrucciones de uso

[Materiales requeridos no incluidos]
• Analizador STANDARD F

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
Almacenar el conjunto entre 2-30°C / 36-86°F, fuera del alcance de luz solar directa. Los materiales del kit son 
estables hasta la fecha de caducidad impresa en la caja exterior. No congelar el kit. 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. STANDARD F CK-MB FIA es sólo para diagnósticos in vitro.
2. Siga estrictamente las indicaciones y procedimientos de este instructivo antes de realizar la prueba.
3. STANDARD F CK-MB FIA debe utilizarse con el analizador STANDARD F.
4. STANDARD F CK-MB FIA debe permanecer en su bolsa sellada original hasta el uso. No utilizar si la bolsa está 

dañada o el sello roto.
5. STANDARD F CK-MB FIA es de uso único. No reutilizar.
6. No utilice muestras hemolizadas ni muestras congeladas.
7. No utilice materiales artificiales.
8. Durante el uso, deje el analizador sobre una superficie plana. Antes de la prueba lave sus manos con agua 

tibia y jabón, enjuague y seque completamente.
9. Deseche el conjunto ya usado usando para ello el método adecuado.
10. El gel de sílice en la bolsa sellada absorbe la humedad y evita que ésta afecte los productos. Si los gránulos 

del gel de sílice indicador de humedad han cambiado de amarillo a verde, debe deshacerse del dispositivo 
de esa bolsa.

11. Utilice el gotero de volumen fijo (100 μl) - [① Indicado en la bolsa sellada] sólo para la extracción de la 
muestra. No lo utilice para depositar la muestra.

12. Utilice un gotero desechable (100 μl) - [② Indicado en la bolsa sellada] para mezclar la muestra y para 
depositar la mezcla de muestra en el dispositivo de prueba.

13. Verifique la fecha de caducidad impresa en la bolsa sellada o en el empaque.
14. Verifique el volumen (100 μl) del buffer de extracción.
15. Utilice el STANDARD F CK-MB FIA a temperatura ambiente.
16. Todos los componentes del kit deben encontrarse a temperatura ambiente al menos 30 minutos antes de 

realizar la prueba.
17. No sobrescriba ni dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.

RECOLECCIÓN Y PREPARACIÓN DE MUESTRAS
[Sangre entera]
• Sangre entera venosa
1. Recolecte sangre entera venosa por venopunción en un tubo con anticoagulante (como EDTA) de 

disponibilidad comercial.
2. Se recomienda que la sangre entera venosa recolectada sea utilizada inmediatamente. Si se almacena la 

sangre entera venosa en un tubo anticoagulante en un refrigerador entre 2–8°C/36–46°F, la muestra puede 
ser usada para examinación hasta 8 horas luego de la recolección.

3. No utilice muestras de sangre hemolizadas.

[Suero] 
1. Recolecte sangre entera en un tubo simple de uso comercial, SIN anticoagulantes como heparina, EDTA o 

citrato de sodio, mediante venopunción y deje reposar por 30 minutos para que la sangre coagule, luego 
centrifugue la sangre para obtener una muestra de sobrenadante de suero.

2. Antes de la prueba, la muestra de suero puede ser almacenada todo 1 día a temperatura ambiente y hasta 3 
días a temperaturas entre 2-8°C/36-46°F.

3. Para almacenaje superior a 3 días, las muestras pueden ser congeladas bajo -20ºC/-4ºF por hasta 1 mes.
4. Las muestras deben ser llevadas nuevamente a temperatura ambiente antes del uso.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA
[Preparación]
1. Deje que todos los componentes del kit y las muestras 

alcancen la temperatura ambiente al menos 30 
minutos antes de realizar la prueba. 

2. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones del producto 
STANDARD F CK-MB FIA.

3. Verifique la fecha de caducidad en la bolsa sellada. 
Utilice otro lote si la fecha de caducidad ha sido 
sobrepasada.

xxxxxxxxxxxx
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4. Abra la bolsa sellada y verifique el estado del 
dispositivo de prueba y del gel de sílice en la bolsa 
sellada.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Test Device

CK-MB

<Gel de Sílice>

Amarillo

Verde

Amarillo: Válido
Verde: inválido

<Bolsa de aluminio> <Disposi�vo>

1. Ventana de 
    resultado

2. Pocillo de 
    muestra

PRECAUCIÓN

La línea de control aparece en la membrana del dispositivo de prueba luego del uso.
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Antes de utilizar Después de utilizar

PRECAUCIÓN

• No dañe ni sobrescriba el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.
• No utilice el dispositivo de prueba si el color de los indicadores de humedad ha cambiado de 

amarillo a verde.

[Análisis de muestra]
• Utilizando modo de prueba ‘Standard Test’ (Prueba estándar)                                                                                                                                                 

Válido para los analizadores STANDARD F100, F200 y F2400
1. Prepare un analizador STANDARD F y seleccione el modo ‘Standard Test’ (Prueba estándar) según el 

manual de instrucciones del analizador. Si utiliza el analizador STANDARD F2400, seleccione la opción 
‘Workplace’ (Lugar de trabajo) en la pantalla principal y seleccione la opción ‘Run Test’ (Ejecutar prueba).

2. Si utiliza los analizadores STANDARD F200 ó F2400, ingrese la identificación del operador y/o paciente 
en el analizador.

3. Retire el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa sellada.

4. Inserte el dispositivo de prueba en la ranura 
del analizador. Al insertar el dispositivo de 
prueba, el analizador leerá el código de barras 
y verificará la validez del dispositivo de prueba.

EXPLICATIONS ET RÉSUMÉ
[Introduction]
La créatine phosphokinase ou CPK (ou créatine kinase ou CK) est une enzyme que l’on retrouve dans de nombreux 
tissus et types de cellules. La rupture des membranes cellulaires due à l’hypoxie ou d’autres blessures libère la 
CPK du cytosol des cellules dans la circulation systémique. L’enzyme CPK est un dimère formé par l’association 
de deux sous-unités des cellules musculaires (les muscles) ou les nerfs (le cerveau). Ces sous-unités s’associent 
pour former trois formes isoenzymatiques : La CK-BB, la CK-MM et la CK-MB. Ces isoenzymes s’expriment à 
différents niveaux dans de nombreux tissus humains. Même si la CK-MM est l’isoenzyme CPK la plus abondante 
dans les muscles cardiaques, la CK-MB représente environ 20 % de la CPK totale dans les muscles cardiaques. 
Des taux élevés de CPK total ne s’appliquent pas forcément qu’aux tissus myocardiques et peuvent être observés 
chez des patients avec des blessures musculo-squelettiques et atteints de certaines maladies. Mais étant 
donné que la CK-MB est plus spécifique aux tissus myocardiques, les taux de CK–MB ainsi que la CPK totale 
peuvent être considérés comme étant aussi un indicateur diagnostic important de l’infarctus du myocarde. La 
concentration de CK-MB chez des adultes en bonne santé reste faible mais elle augmente considérablement 
chez des patients souffrants de plusieurs affections malignes, principalement le syndrome coronarien primaire, 
les lésions myocardiques et l’infarctus du myocarde. La CK-MB s’est avérée être plus sensible et un indicateur 
précoce des lésions myocardiques car son taux de base est assez faible et sa portée normale plus réduite. La 
littérature médicale révèle en général qu’après un infarctus du myocarde, les taux de CK-MB sont élevés entre 4 
et 9 heures après les premières douleurs thoraciques, ils atteignent un pic entre 10 à 24 heures et reviennent à 
la normal en 2 à 3 jours. L’utilisation du taux de CK-MB en tant que pourcentage total de CPK dans le diagnostic 
de l’infarctus du myocarde est l’application clinique la plus importante des mesures de la CPK en chimie clinique. 
Le STANDARD F CK-MB FIA, qui utilise l’immunofluorescence avec l’analyseur STANDARD F, fournit une solution 
précise, facile et rapide pour identifier la CK-MB dans le sérum dans le sang total, aider à diagnostiquer un 
infarctus du myocarde et permettre de prendre des décisions de traitement de soutient.

[Utilisation prévue]
Le STANDARD F CK-MB FIA est un test par immunofluorescence pour déterminer la quantité totale d’enzyme 
Créatine Kinase – MB (CK-MB) dans le sérum humain et le sang total en utilisant les analyseurs STANDARD F 
fabriqués par SD BIOSENSOR. Ce test est un diagnostic in vitro et il est destiné à aider à dépister et surveiller 
l’infarctus du myocarde (IM).

[Principe du test]
Quand un échantillon humain est appliqué dans le puits d’échantillon de le dispositif de test, il migre à travers 
la membrane. Si la CK-MB est présente, elle sera liée par le détecteur couplé à l’europium qui migre à travers la 
membrane.  L’europium complexe sera capturé par un anticorps de capture sur la ligne de test où il est détecté 
par l’analyseur STANDARD F. Si la CK-MB n’est pas présente, l’europium ne sera pas piégé par l’anticorps de 
capture ni détecté par l’analyseur STANDARD F. L’intensité de la lumière fluorescente générée sur la membrane 
est scannée par l’analyseur STANDARD F. L’analyseur STANDARD F peut analyser la présence de CK-MB dans 
l’échantillon clinique en traitant les résultats et en utilisant des algorithmes pré-programmés pour afficher le 
résultat de test sur l’écran. 

[Contenu du kit]
① Dispositif de test ② Pipette à volume fixe (100 μl) ③ Pipette jetable  (100 μl) ④ Tampon d’extraction
⑤ Mode d’emploi

[Matériaux requis mais non fournis]
• Analyseur STANDARD F

KIT DE STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ
Stocker le kit à une température entre 2 et 30 °C (36 - 86 °F), à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil. Les matériaux 
du kit sont stables jusqu’à leur date d’expiration indiquée à l’extérieur de la boîte. Ne pas congeler le kit.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Le STANDARD F CK-MB FIA est uniquement destiné à un diagnostic in vitro.
2. Veuillez suivre attentivement le mode d’emploi et les procédures décrites dans ce mode d’emploi avant de 

lancer le test.
3. Le STANDARD F CK-MB FIA doit être utilisé avec l’analyseur STANDARD F.
4. Le STANDARD F CK-MB FIA doit rester dans son sachet en aluminium d’origine jusqu’à son utilisation. Ne pas 

l’utiliser si le sachet est endommagé ou ouvert.
5. Le STANDARD F CK-MB FIA est à usage unique. Il ne faut pas le ré-utiliser.
6. Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons hémolysés ou congelés.
7. Ne pas utiliser de matériaux artificiels.
8. Placer l’analyseur sur une surface plane lors de son utilisation. Se laver les mains dans de l’eau chaude et 

savonneuse. Rincer abondamment et sécher complètement avant de lancer le test.
9. Jeter le kit de test utilisé selon la méthode appropriée.
10. Le gel de silice dans le sachet en aluminium absorbe l’humidité pour l’empêcher d’affecter les produits. Si le 

voyant lumineux indiquant le taux d’humidité dans le gel de silice passe de jaune à vert, le dispositif de test 
dans le sachet doit être jeté.

11. Utiliser une pipette à volume fixe (100 μl) - [① étiquetée sur le sachet] dans l’unique objectif de prélever 
l’échantillon.  Ne pas l’utiliser comme un distributeur à échantillon.

12. Utiliser une pipette jetable (100 μl) - [② étiquetée sur le sachet] pour mélanger l’échantillon, et verser le 
mélange d’échantillon dans le dispositif de test.

13. Vérifier la date d’expiration imprimée sur le sachet ou l’emballage.
14. Vérifier le volume (100 μL) du tampon d’extraction.
15. Utiliser le STANDARD F CK-MB FIA à température ambiante.
16. Tous les composants du kit doivent être à température ambiante 30 minutes avant le début du test.
17. Ne pas écrire sur le code barre ou endommager le code barre de le dispositif de test. 

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DE L’ÉCHANTILLON
[Sang total]
• Sang total veineux
1. Prélever le sang total veineux dans le tube EDTA disponible à l’achat par ponction veineuse.
2. Il est recommandé d’utiliser immédiatement les échantillons de sang total veineux prélevés. Si le sang total 

veineux dans un tube anticoagulant est stocké dans un réfrigérateur à 2 - 8 °C (36 - 46 °F), l’échantillon peut 
être utilisé pour le test au moins 8 heures après le prélèvement.

3. Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons de sang hémolysés.

 [Sérum]
1. Prélever le sang total dans le tube disponible à l’achat, qui ne contient PAS d’anti-coagulants comme 

l’héparine, de l’EDTA ou du citrate de sodium par ponction veineuse et laisser décanter pendant 30 minutes 
pour que le sang coagule. Ensuite, centrifuger le sang afin d’obtenir un échantillon de sérum surnageant. 

2. L’échantillon de sérum peut être stocké à température ambiante pendant 1 jour maximum ou à 2 - 8 °C (36 - 
46 °F) pendant 3 jours maximum après le test. 

3. Pour un stockage dépassant les 3 jours, les échantillons peuvent être congelés en dessous des -20 ºC (-4 ºF) 
pendant 1 mois maximum.

4. Avant toute utilisation, l’échantillon devra être revenu à température ambiante.

PROCÉDURE DU TEST
[Préparation]
1. Les composants du kit et l’échantillon prélevé doivent 

être mis à température ambiante au moins 30 
minutes avant le début du test.

2. Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi du STANDARD F 
CK-MB FIA.

3. Vérifier la date d’expiration à l’arrière du sachet en 
aluminium. Utiliser un autre lot, si la date d’expiration 
est dépassée.
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4. Ouvrir le sachet en aluminium, vérifier le dispositif de 
test et le paquet avec le gel de silice dans le sachet en 
aluminium.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Test Device Jaune

Vert

Jaune : Valide
Vert : Invalide

CK-MB

<Gel de silice><Disposi�f de test><Sachet en aluminium>

1. Fenêtre du 
    résultat

2. Puits 
    d'échantillon

ATTENTION

La ligne de contrôle apparaît sur la membrane de le dispositif de test après l’utilisation.
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Avant l'utilisation Après l'utilisation

ATTENTION

• Ne pas écrire sur le code barre ou endommager le code barre de le dispositif de test.
• Si la couleur de l’indicateur d’humidité passe du jaune au vert, le dispositif de test ne doit 

pas utilisé. 

[Analyse de l’échantillon]
• En utilisant un mode “STANDARD TEST”                                                                                                                                                 

Appliqué aux analysers STANDARD F100, F200 et F2400
1. Préparer un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionner le mode “Standard test” conformément au manuel 

de l’analyseur. S’il s’agit de l’analyseur STANDARD F2400, aller dans “Workplace” sur l’écran principal. Et 
sélectionner “Run test”.

2. Si ce sont les analyseurs STANDARD F200 et F2400, rentrer l’ID du patient et/ou de l’opérateur dans 
l’analyseur.

3. Retirer le dispositif de test du sachet en aluminium.

4. Insérer le dispositif de test dans la fente de 
test de l’analyseur. Lorsque le dispositif de 
test est inséré dans l’analyseur, ce dernier lira 
les données du code barre, et vérifiera si le 
dispositif de test est valide.

5. Recolecte una muestra de 100 μl usando para ello 
un gotero de volumen fijo (100 μl) - [① etiquetado].

①

Fixed volume dropper (100 μl)

100µl

6. Deposite la muestra recolectada en el tubo del 
buffer de extracción. Luego deseche el gotero de 
volumen fijo (100 μl).

Agregar

Medical Waste

7. Mezcle la muestra y buffer 2-3 veces con el gotero  
desechable (100 μl) - [② etiquetado]. Luego 
recolecte 100 μl de la mezcla de muestra. 

②

Disposable dropper (100 μl)

Mezclar 2-3 veces

8. Luego de aplicar la muestra, presione 
inmediatamente el botón ‘TEST START’ (Inicial 
prueba).

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. El analizador mostrará automáticamente el 
resultado dentro de 10 minutos.

Leer después
de 10 minutos
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PRECAUCIÓN

• No produzca burbujas en el pocillo de muestra del dispositivo de prueba.
• Deseche el kit de prueba ya utilizado en un contenedor apropiado, según las indicaciones de 

los profesionales del área sanitaria.
• Si considera que el resultado de la prueba es impreciso o no está de acuerdo con los resultados, 

no cambie de tratamiento y consulte a un profesional de la salud.

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS

PRECAUCIÓN

• Los resultados deben considerarse en conjunto con el historial clínico y demás información 
disponible para el médico.

• Si en la pantalla del analizador aparece un mensaje de error, vea el manual de usuario del 
analizador.

Rango de medición 1-200 ng/mL

Fuera del rango de medición - Si es inferior a 1 ng/mL, se mostrará el mensaje ‘1↓’
- Si es superior a 200 ng/mL, se mostrará el mensaje ‘200↑’

Valor límite para MI <5.0 ng/mL

Cálculo de índice CK

* Personas con daños en músculo esquelético pueden presentar 
niveles elevados de CK-MB. Para ayudar a diferenciar entre ataque al 
corazón y daño de músculo esquelético se puede calcular un índice 
de CK usando para ello CK-MB y el CK total de la siguiente manera:
índice CK = (CK-MB, ng/mL) x100 / (actividad CK total, IU/L)
Si el CK-MB está elevado y el índice CK es mayor que 2.5 a 3.0 es 
probable un daño en el corazón.

NOTA

El propósito de los rangos referenciales para CK-MB es únicamente servir como orientación. 
El médico debe usar los resultados de la prueba en conjunto con otros hallazgos, diagnósticos 
y signos clínicos e interpretar los valores concretos en el contexto de la situación clínica del 
paciente.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
[Calibración]
El set de prueba de calibración de los analizadores STANDARD F debe ser realizado según el manual de usuario 
correspondiente.
• ¿Cuándo utilizar el set de calibración?

1. Antes de utilizar el analizador por primera vez
2. Si se ha dejado caer el analizador
3. Cuando no esté de acuerdo con los resultados
4. Cuando desee verificar el desempeño de un analizador y dispositivo de prueba

• ¿Cómo utilizar el set de calibración?
La función de prueba de calibración es un requerimiento que asegura un desempeño óptimo, verificando la 
óptica interior del analizador y sus funciones.
1. En el menú seleccione la opción ‘Calibration’ (Calibración).
2. El conjunto de calibración específico se incluye con el analizador.
3. Inserte en orden primero el CAL-1 y luego el CAL-2 para verificar la función UV-LED y el CAL-3 para la 

función RGB-LED.
 - El analizador STANDARD F se calibra automáticamente e identifica el desempeño óptico, midiendo la 

membrana del dispositivo de prueba cuando el test es realizado en el modo ‘Standard Test’ (Prueba 
estándar). Si en la pantalla aparece el mensaje ‘EEE’ significa que el analizador detecta un problema, por 
lo tanto verifique con dispositivo de prueba. Si el mensaje ‘EEE’ persiste, contacte a su distribuidor local 
de SD BIOSENSOR.

[Control de calidad externo]
Se deben realizar pruebas de control de calidad para verificar el desempeño del producto STANDARD F CK-MB 
FIA y los analizadores STANDARD F. Para pruebas de control de calidad se debe usar el producto STANDARD F 
CK-MB Control, fabricado por SD BIOSENSOR. Las pruebas de control de calidad deben ser desarrolladas en 
concordancia con las instrucciones del producto STANDARD F CK-MB Control. 
Se deben realizar pruebas de control:
 - una vez por cada nuevo lote.
 - una vez por cada operador no entrenado.
 - según los requerimientos de los procedimientos de pruebas en las instrucciones de uso del STANDARD F CK-

MB Control y de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales, regionales, federales y los requerimientos acreditativos.

BIBLIOGRAFÍA
1. Mair J, Artner-Dworzak E, Dienstl A, et al: Early detection of acute myocardial infarction by measurement of 
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5. Prélever 100 μl d’échantillon avec une pipette à 
volume fixe (100 μl) – [① étiqueté]. 

①

Fixed volume dropper (100 μl)

100µl

6. Verser l’échantillon prélevé dans le tube contant 
le tampon d’extraction. Puis, jeter la pipette à 
volume fixe utilisée (100 μl).

Mettre à l'intérieur

Medical Waste

7. Mélanger l’échantillon et le tampon 2/3 fois 
avec la pipette jetable (100 µl) - [② étiquetée]. 
Puis, prélever 100 µl du mélange d’échantillon. 

②

Disposable dropper (100 μl)

Mélanger 2/3 fois

8. Après avoir appliqué l’échantillon, appuyer 
immédiatement sur le bouton ‘TEST START’.

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. L’analyseur affichera automatiquement le 
résultat de test en moins de 10 minutes.

Lire 
Après 10 min
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ATTENTION

• Ne pas mettre de bulles dans le puits d’échantillon de le dispositif de test.
• Jeter le kit de test dans le bac approprié, conformément aux recommandations de vos 

professionnels de santé.
• Si vous pensez que les résultats du test sont imprécis ou que vous n’êtes pas d’accord avec ces 

résultats, ne changez pas le traitement et contactez votre professionnel de santé.

INTERPRÉTER LES RÉSULTATS DU TEST

ATTENTION

• Les résultats doivent être pris en compte par rapport à l’historique clinique et d’autres données 
mises à la disposition du médecin.

• Si un message d’erreur apparaît sur l’écran de l’analyseur, veuillez vous référer au mode 
d’emploi de l’analyseur.

Plage de mesure 1-200 ng/mL

En dehors de la plage de 
mesure

- Si le résultat est inférieur à 1 ng/ml, le message ‘1↓’ sera affiché.
- Si le résultat est supérieur à 200 ng/ml, le message ‘200↑’ sera affiché.

Valeur limite pour l'IM <5.0 ng/mL

Calcul de l'indice CPK

* Les personnes souffrant de lésions des muscles squelettiques peuvent 
avoir des taux élevés de CK-MB. Pour aider à différencier une attaque 
cardiaque d’une lésion des muscles squelettiques, un indice CPK peut 
être calculé en utilisant la CK-MB et la CPK totale comme suit : Indice CPK 
= (CK-MB, ng/ml) x 100 / (activité du CPK total, IU/L). Si la CK-MB est élevée 
et l’indice CPK dépasse les 2,5 jusqu’à 3,0 le cœur est probablement 
endommagé.

REMARQUE

Les plages de référence de la CK-MB sont fournies uniquement pour but d’orientation. Les 
cliniciens doivent confirmer les résultats de test avec les autres conclusions diagnostiques et 
signes cliniques, et interpréter les valeurs concrètes en prenant en compte le contexte de la 
situation clinique du patient.

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ
[Calibration]
Le set de calibration des tests des analyseurs STANDARD F doit être exécuté conformément au manuel des 
analyseurs.
• Quand utiliser un set de calibration

1. Avant d’utiliser l’analyseur pour la première fois
2. Quand l’analyseur est tombé
3. Si les résultats ne conviennent pas
4. Lors de la vérification de la performance d’un analyseur et le dispositif de test

• Comment utiliser le set de calibration
Le set de calibration du test est une fonction indispensable qui assure une performance optimale en vérifiant 
l’optique interne de l’analyseur et ses fonctionnalités.
1. Sélectionner le menu “Calibration”.
2. Le set de calibration spécifique est intégré à l’analyseur.
3. Insérer le premier CAL-1, puis le CAL-2 pour tester la LED UV et le CAL-3 pour tester la LED RGB dans 

l’ordre.
 - L’analyseur STANDARD F calibre et identifie automatiquement la performance optique à travers la mesure 

de la membrane de le dispositif de test dès que le test est lancé en mode “standard test”. Si le message 
“EEE” s’affiche sur l’écran, cela signifie que l’analyser a un problème. Par conséquent, il faut vérifier le 
dispositif de test. Contactez votre distributeur local SD BIOSENSOR si le message “EEE” reste affiché à 
l’écran.

[Contrôle de la qualité externe]
Le test de contrôle qualité doit être effectué pour vérifier la performance du STANDARD F CK-MB FIA et des 
analyseurs STANDARD F.
Le STANDARD F CK-MB Control fabriqué par SD BIOSENSOR doit être utilisé pour contrôler la qualité. Le test de 
contrôle doit être lancé conformément au mode d’emploi du STANDARD F CK-MB Control.
Le test de contrôle doit fonctionner :
 - une fois pour chaque nouveau lot.
 - une fois pour chaque opérateur non formé.
 - conformément aux procédures de test décrites dans le mode d’emploi du STANDARD F CK-MB Control et en 

conformité avec les dispositions locales, nationales et/ou fédérales, ou les exigences d’accréditation.
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Número de referencia
Para indicar las limitaciones de temperatura en las 
que el paquete transportado debe ser mantenido y 
manipulado.

Diagnóstico In vitro Código del lote

Consulte las instrucciones
de uso Fabricante

Contiene suficiente
para <n> pruebas Fecha de fabricación

Precaución Nota

No vuelva a utilizar.
Cumple con los requisitos de la
Directiva 98/79/EC sobre dispositivos 
de diagnóstico médico in vitro

Fecha de caducidad Indicar que se debe guardar el producto seco

Mantener lejos de la luz solar No usar si el embalaje esta dañado
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Numéro de référence
Indique  les limites de 
température entre lesquelles le kit 
doit être conservé et transporté.

In vitro Diagnostics Batch code

Consultez les instructions 
d'utilisation Fabricant

Contient suffisamment de
pour <n> tests Date de fabrication

Attention Remarque

Ne pas réutiliser.
Respecte les exigences de la
Directive 98/79/CE relative aux dispositifs 
médicaux de diagnostic in vitro

Utilisation par Indiquez que vous devez garder le produit dans un 
endroit sec

Tenir à l'abri du soleil Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé


